
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Regulatory and Appeals Committee 

 
Date: Monday, 25 March 2024 
 
Time:  12.15 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Mike Carey     Direct Dial: 0115 8763760 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023. 
 

3 - 10 

4  Review of Age and Specification Policy Relating To Hackney 
Carriage And Private Hire Vehicles  
Report of Director for Resident Services. 
 

11 - 28 

5  Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey  
Report of Director for Resident Services. 
 

29 - 46 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, NG2 3NG on 27 November 2023 
from 9.30 am - 11.00 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall (Chair) 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
Councillor Nick Raine 
Councillor Audra Wynter 

Councillor Sana Nasir 
Councillor Matt Shannon 
 

 
  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ann Barrett   Team Leader, Legal Services 
Nick Burns  Licensing and Policy Manager 
Mike Carey   Governance Officer 
John Davis  Taxi Licensing Compliance Manager 
 
 
12  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
13  Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Liaqat Ali declared that he is employed by a taxi operator and left the 
meeting for item 4, Hackney Carriage & Private Licensing Policy & Procedures 
Manual, item 5, Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey, and item 6, Review of 
Age and Specification Policy Relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
14  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
15  Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy & Procedures Manual 

 
John Davis, Taxi Licensing Compliance Manager, presented the report regarding the 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy & Procedures Manual (‘the 
Manual’), and highlighted the following points: 
 

(a) The purpose of the Manual is to meet the recommendation made in July 2020 

by the Department for Transport, for all licensing authorities to make available 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 27.11.23 

2 

a cohesive policy and procedures document on taxi and private hire vehicle 

licensing;  

 

(a) On 27 February 2023, the Committee resolved to release the Manual for an 

eight-week consultation (save for appendixes A-B and I-Q, which reflect 

already adopted policies and procedures). The consultation was carried out 

between 02 March 2023 and 27 April 2023; 

 
(b) One consultation response was received from the App Drivers & Couriers 

Union (ADCU), on behalf of 209 members; 

 
(c) A number of matters raised in that submission were outside the scope of the 

consultation, including comments about the constitution of the Committee that 

recommended the Manual be put to consultation, and are not therefore 

addressed in the report; 

 

(d) The points considered in response to ADCU’s submission, and any changes to 

the Manual in response, are outlined in Appendix 2 of the public agenda pack. 

This includes a further condition to make it clear that where the operator is a 

company, partnership, or group, a basic DBS is needed for each director, 

partner, or individual, and not just the company, partnership, or group; 

 
(e) In addition to the amendments to the Manual mentioned in the report an 

additional paragraph has been included in the Enforcement, Convictions, and 

Fitness Policy (Appendix C of the Manual) regarding offences of 

discrimination, which is contained in the full Manual attached as a supplement 

to the agenda pack. 

 
In the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the Committee, 
the following points were made: 
 

(f) Committee Members asked for clarity as to why applicants or licence holders 
who are convicted of crimes of exploitation ‘will not normally’ be granted a 
licence, while some other offences have given time periods before which a 
licence will not normally be granted. Officers clarified that this does not mean 
the offense of exploitation is treated more leniently than those with defined 
time limits. The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Standards provide 
recommended time limits before which a licence will not normally be granted 
after conviction for various offenses, while the recommendation in relation to 
an applicant convicted of an offense of exploitation is to not normally grant a 
licence at any time; 
 

(g) The periods of time before which an applicant will not normally be granted a 
licence in the Enforcement, Convictions and Fitness Policy are aligned with 
the statutory guidance; 

 
(h) When an authority refuses to grant a licence, or suspends or revokes a licence 

granted previously, the applicant or licence-holder will hav
[...]
e revised conditions of licence will be attached to licences 
issued upon initial application or renewal from this date.  
 

(3) Power to maintain and update the Policy and Procedures Manual to 
reflect any future changes to Policy or Procedure as and when they 
occur be delegated to the Head of Environmental Health and Public 
Protection and the Licensing & Policy Manager.  

 
16  Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 

 
John Davis, Taxi Licensing Compliance Manager, presented the report regarding the 
Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey, and highlighted the following points: 
 

(a) The Council currently limits the number of hackney carriage vehicle licenses to 

420. This report considers the outcome of the Unmet Demand Survey and 

asks the Committee to consider whether it is appropriate to maintain this limit, 

change the limit, or remove it. Any proposed changes would prompt a public 

consultation; 

 
(b) The first option is to retain the existing restriction at 420, and the second 

option is to reduce the number of licences issued to 250: 

 
i. The benefits of restricting the numbers relate to managing congestion, 

preventing over-ranking or the formation of unofficial ranks, which 

would add to air quality issues experienced across the city. A restriction 

also helps drivers earn a living wage, especially important after may 

have made significant investments in purchasing compliant vehicles, 

and may prevent drivers working excessive hours which could affect the 

safety of the travelling public; 

 

ii. The unmet demand survey indicated there is no unmet demand, with 

around 200 licenses issued. The number of licensed hackney carriages 

has remained around 200 in recent years due to social changes after 

Covid-19 and the introduction of the Age and Specification Policy; 

 

iii. It is however contrary to the Department for Transport’s guidance and 

would need to be justified. In cases where vehicle licenses have 

reached their limit, they could then command a premium, often tens of 

thousands of pounds, though this is not currently the case in 

Page 6



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 27.11.23 

5 

Nottingham as it has not issued all vehicle licences. It would prevent the 

travelling public from enjoying more competition in the taxi market;  

 
iv. If a restriction is maintained, a further unmet demand survey would be 

required in three years’ time, with current costs in the region of £19,140 

which is likely to rise. 

 
(c) The third option is to remove the numerical restrictions on the number of 

hackney carriage licences issued: 

 

i. This option is in line with best practice guidance. It could potentially 

provide a better service for customers by increasing competition, and 

would let market forces dictate the number of hackney carriages without 

direct intervention, while the Age and Specification Policy continues to 

indirectly restrict the numbers of hackney carriages; 

 

ii. This may be opposed by the taxi trade due to the perception of 

additional competition – though public safety is the primary licensing 

test and economic or business considerations are not relevant; 

 
iii. There may be concern that the city would become flooded with more 

vehicles, causing congestion and pollution, though the effect would be 

counteracted by the Age and Specification Policy. There is a concern 

that drivers may have to work excessive hours which may affect 

passenger and driver safety. 

 

In the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the Committee, 
the following points were made: 

 
(d) Committee Members spoke in favour of the second option, to reduce the 

number of licences issued to 250. Drivers are already having to purchase 
expensive vehicles to comply with the Age and Specification Policy, and 
restrictions help them to earn a living; 
 

(e) There are concerns about pollution and congestion issues in the city which 
may be exacerbated by removing the restriction, and it was noted that other 
authorities had been flooding the city with taxis, causing congestion issues 
and depriving drivers of a reasonable living, prompting drivers to work 
excessive hours which can be unsafe; 
 

(f) The proposed reduction would require a consultation, and Committee 
Members emphasised the importance of ensuring engagement. The 
consultation would primarily go out to the hackney carriage trade, as the 
people most affected by any changes, but other stakeholders would be 
engaged, including disability groups and businesses in the city. 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 27.11.23 

6 

Resolved: 
 

(1) To recommend reviewing the existing policy on the issue of hackney 
carriage vehicle licences to reduce the limit on the number of hackney 
Carriage vehicle licenses to be granted by the Authority to 250. 
 

(2) To carry out an eight-week consultation on the proposed change, starting 
in January 2024. 

 
 
17  Review of Age and Specification Policy Relating To Hackney Carriage 

And Private Hire Vehicles 
 

Nick Burns, Licensing and Policy Manager, presented the report regarding the 
Review of Age and Specification Policy Relating to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles, and highlighted the following points: 
 

(a) The Committee was asked to consider proposals to amend the Council’s Age 

and Specification Policy, including the removal of the requirement for a 

minimum engine size, and to release the proposals for a four-week 

consultation; 

 

(b) The current Age and Specification Policy was adopted on 18 December 2017, 

and outlined various requirements to be implemented over a range of dates up 

to 01 January 2030. It is felt appropriate to review the Policy in light of 

changes in market and trade, and to reflect changes to national guidance and 

policy; 

 
(c) The government recently announced that restrictions on the sale of new petrol 

and diesel vehicles would be pushed b
[...]
ssary and increase public safety; 

 

(h) While the revised Policy applies less stringent requirements than those 

originally introduced, they aim to address the practicalities around current 

supply issues and financial climate while being consistent with guidance and 

without compromising passenger safety and welfare. 

 
In the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the Committee, 
the following points were made: 
 

(i) The reduced emissions resulting from the policy are positive, but the reduction 

of licensed vehicles due to the cost is concerning, as is the situation whereby 

the city is flooded with vehicles licensed by other local authorities with different 

standards; 

 

(j) Members supported the removal of the minimum engine size policy, given 

changes in technology to increase their effectivity and efficiency; 

 

(k) Committee Members questioned the difference in timing before a vehicle 

requires two enhanced MOTs per year, which is proposed as ten years for 

fully electric vehicles and seven for others. Members asked if it may be more 

appropriate to equalise this at ten years, given the investments licence-holders 

have made in upgrading to Euro 6 compliant vehicles. Officers advised that 

this is based on technical feedback and DfT guidance, but that alternative 

viewpoints could be considered through the consultation process; 

 
(l) Alongside the consultation, Licensing officers will approach the Secretary of 

State to consider the implications of the current Ministerial Order on the 

proposed changes; 

 
(m)Committee Members questioned whether four weeks would be enough time 

for a consultation, given that a lot of drivers work unsociable hours and many 

citizens might struggle with online access, and supported a five week 

consultation starting in January. Officers advised that face to face consultation 

would be included, as well as consultation with trade unions and operators. 

There is potential t
[...]

 

Nick Burns 
Nick.burns@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Ann Barrett, Team Leader Legal Services 
0115 8764411 
Ann.barrett@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Pete Mitchell, Head of Environmental Health and Public Protection 
Pete.mitchell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
On 27 November 2023 this Committee authorised a public consultation on proposed changes to the 
Council’s Age and Specification Policy Relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
together with the proposal to remove the requirement for a minimum engine size in the vehicle 
specification for both private hire vehicles and hackney carriages. This report asks members to 
consider the responses to consultation together with any amendments to the proposals made as a 
result of them and to adopt the policy attached at Appendix 1. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Age & Specifications Policy at Appendix 1 be 
approved to take effect from 1 April 2024. 

2 That the requirement for a minimum engine size specified in both the private hire and hackney 
carriages vehicle specifications be removed with effect from 1 April 2024. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Nick.burns@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Ann.barrett@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Pete.mitchell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Section 47 and 48 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allow 

a council to prescribe the design and ap
[...]
ly left blank



amrV5181217 

 - 1 - 

APPENDIX 1. 

C I T Y   O F   N O T T I N G H A M   

   
        
AGE AND SPECIFICATION POLICIES RELATING TO 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

 
 

GENERAL 
 

1. This Policy amends the policy which took effect from 1 January 2018 
 
2. In accordance with the earlier policy 
 

2.1 All Hackney Carriage vehicles will be required to be a minimum of Euro 
6 Diesel or ZEC ULEV 

2.2 No Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle shall be granted a licence 
unless it meets the City Council’s approved vehicle specification and  

2.3 No licence will be granted for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
unless that Vehicle is wheelchair accessible. 

 
Hackney Carriages will also need to continue to meet the Council’s livery 
policy and both Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles will need to 
comply with the Council’s Advertising Policy  

 
3. Nottingham City Council will generally refuse to renew a licence for a vehicle 

for use as a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle once the respective 
upper age limit has been reached :-. 

 
3.1 From 01/01/2030, any vehicle being licensed for the first time as a 

Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle will be required to be ZEC 
ULEV 

 
3.2 From 01/01/2035, no vehicle shall be licensed as a Hackney 

Carriage or Private Hire vehicle unless it is a Zero Emissions 
Capable Ultra Low Emission Vehicle 

 

 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 
From 01/04/2024 
 
4. Only Private Hire vehicles TEN (10) years of age and under from the date of 

first DVLA registration will be considered for first licensing or as a 
replacement vehicle. 

5. Private Hire vehicles over the age of FIFTEEN (15) years from the date of first 
DVLA registration will ordinarily be REFUSED a licence UNLESS the vehicle 

Page 19



amrV5181217 

 - 2 - 

is in exceptionally good road-worthy condition and approved for use following 
an Exceptional Condition Vehicle Check carried out by an authorised officer. 

6. MOTs :-  

 All vehicles will have an enhanced MOT on initial application and once 
yearly thereafter. 

 over the age of TEN (10) years from the date of first DVLA registration 
(or TWELVE (12) years if fully electric) vehicles will be subject to SIX 
(6) monthly Enhanced MOT inspections.  

All Enhanced MOT inspections shall be carried out by Nottingham City 
Council testers  

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES 
 
From 01/04/2024 
 
7. Only Hackney Carriage vehicles TEN (10) years of age and under from the 

date of first DVLA registration will be considered for first licensing or as a 
replacement vehicle  
 

8. Hackney Carriage vehicles over the age of FIFTEEN (15) years from the 
date of first DVLA registration will ordinarily be REFUSED a licence UNLESS 
the vehicle is in exceptionally good road-worthy condition and approved for 
use following an Exceptional Condition Vehicle Check carried out by an 
authorised officer.  

9. MOTs:- 

 All vehicles will have an enhanced MOT on initial application and once 
yearly thereafter. 

 over the age of TEN (10) years from the date of first DVLA registration 
(or TWELVE (12) years if fully electric) vehicles will be subject to SIX 
(6) monthly Enhanced MOT inspections.  

All Enhanced MOT inspections shall be carried out by Nottingham City 
Council testers.   

 
*  Euro 6 diesel relates to the engine AND vehicle both being manufactured after September 

2015. 
  
** ZEC ULEV definition – emit up to 50g/km CO2 with a minimum of 30  mile emission 

range.  A ZEC Hackney Carriage MUST be petrol if an internal combustion engine is used 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



 
 
Nottingham City Council                                                                                                                                                                                     Appendix 3 
 
Responses to consultation 
 
REVIEW OF AGE POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 

PH – Private Hire HC = Ha
[...]
                                                                                                                                                               Appendix 3 
 
Responses to consultation 
 
REVIEW OF AGE POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

 

mileage would not allow me to do airport runs 
sufficiently without impacting the customer 
waiting times in service stations for trips to 
Heathrow.  

Carriage or Private Hire vehicle will be 
required to be ZEC ULEV, all vehicles to be 
fully electric by 2035 as per national 
guidance. 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory & Appeals Committee – 25 March 2024 
 

  
  

Title of paper:  

Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Mary Lester 
Director – Resident Services 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

John Davis – Taxi Licensing Compliance Manager 
07572262275 
john.davis@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Ann Barrett, Team Leader Legal Services 
0115 8764411 
ann.barrett@nottinghacity.gov.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? No 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Outcome: 

Green, Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Living Well in our Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
Nottingham City Council (“the Council”) currently limits the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
(“HCV”) licences that it will issue to 420.  
 
On 27 November 2023, the Committee resolved to accept the recommendation to review the 
existing policy on the issue of hackney carriage vehicle licences. The Committee proposed to 
reduce the limit of the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences to be granted by the Authority to 
250 and to carry out an eight-week consultation on the proposed change starting in January 2024. 
 
The consultation period was from 01 January to 26 February 2024. 
 
This report asks members to consider the responses to the consultation attached at Appendix 1 
and to adopt the policy. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the findings of the Licensed Vehicle Surveys and Assessment Report at Appendix 1 be 
accepted and that the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences issued by the Authority be 
limited to 250 with effect from 01 April 2024 on the basis of there being no significant unmet 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



demand for the services of Hackney Carriages within the Council’s area . 
 

 
 
1. Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 The results of the Survey of Unmet demand which indicated that there is no evidence of 

any unmet demand which could be counted significant in terms of Section 16 of the 1985 
Transport Act have previously been considered by the Committee. 

 

1.2 The Committee has previously resolved to consult on a proposal to reduce the number of 
hackney carriage licences that the Council will issue to 250. 

 

1.3 The Consultation responses support that proposal. 
 
2. Other options considered in making recommendations 

 
2.1 To remove the limit on the number of licences issued. 

 
2.2 To retain the limit on the number of licences issued at 420. 

 
3. Consideration of Risk 

 

3.1 The advantages and disadvantages of the various options are considered in the report 
below. 

 
4. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
4.1 Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 states that a local authority may only limit the 

number of hackney carriages which it will licence if it is satisfied that there is no 
significant unmet demand for hackney carriages within the area. Effectively this has 
resulted in any council which numerically restricts the number of ha
[...]

 A further unmet demand survey will be required in October 2025. Which has cost 
implications for the Council. The current survey cost in the region of £19,140 and prices 
are likely to rise over the next 3 years.  

 

 The travelling public would not enjoy the benefits of more competition within the taxi 
market. 

Page 31

https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/g10399/Printed%20minutes%2027th-Nov-2023%2009.30%20Regulatory%20and%20Appeals%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/g10399/Printed%20minutes%2027th-Nov-2023%2009.30%20Regulatory%20and%20Appeals%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 
4.9  The Council’s Age and Specification Policy has previously acted as a form of quality 

control which has impacted on the number of   licensed hackney carriages. As previously 
indicated in the November Report, the number of licensed hackney carriages in 
Nottingham has fallen from 411 to 194 as a result of a number of factors including that 
policy, the Covid-19 pandemic and the lack of availability and  high price of new and 
second hand compliant vehicles. The proposed changes to the Council’s Age & 
Specification policy which form a separate item on this agenda are not thought to be 
likely to impact on the demand for hackney carriage vehicle licences positively or 
negatively. The proposed new limit of 250 licences still leaves some scope for proprietors 
to re-enter the Nottingham Hackney Carriage trade  and the requirement to regularly 
review the limit will mean that if circumstances change in the future the appropriateness 
of continuing to impose a limit and the number at which it is set can be re-assessed. 

 
4.10  It is proposed that the new limit on the number of hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences to 

be issued of 250 be imposed from 01 April 2024. 
 

5. Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money) 
 
5.1 The Survey’s findings concluding that there is no significant unmet demand for Hackney 

Carriages t

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, NG2 3NG on 25 March 2024 from 
12.17 pm - 1.00 pm 
 
Membership  

Present Absent 

Councillor Audrey Dinnall (Chair) 

Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice Chair) 

Councillor Liaqat Ali 

Councillor Kirsty Jones 

Councillor Salma Mumtaz 

Councillor Sana Nasir 

Councillor Nick Raine 

Councillor Matt Shannon 

Councillor Audra Wynter 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ann Barrett   Team Leader, Legal Services 
Nick Burns  Licensing and Policy Manager 
Mike Carey   Governance Officer 
 
18  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
19  Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Liaqat Ali declared that he is employed by a taxi operator and left the 
meeting for item 3, Minutes , 4, Review of Age and Specification Policy Relating to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, and item 5, Hackney Carriage Unmet 
Demand Survey. 
 
20  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
21  Review of Age and Specification Policy Relating To Hackney Carriage 

And Private Hire Vehicles 
 

Nick Burns, Licensing and Policy Manager, presented the report regarding the 
Review of Age and Specification Policy Relating to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles, highlighting the following points: 
 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 25.03.24 

2 

(a) on 27 November 2023, the Committee resolved to authorise a public 

consultation on proposed changes to the Council’s Age and Specification 

Policy Relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. This 

consultation has now concluded, and the Committee is asked to review and 

accept recommended changes to the policy in light of the consultation. If 

accepted, the policy would be implemented from 01 April 2024; 

 

(b) in an update to paragraph 2.5 of the report, the Department for Environment, 

Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) responded to the proposals on the 18 March 

2023. The response notes the recommended changes and that the 

requirements that Euro 5 vehicles and earlier be removed from the fleet has 

been met. DEFRA has not challenged the new policy but has requested 

information on how the Council has considered the impact of the proposal on 

concentrations of nitrogen dioxide and how the data will be monitored.  

 

Ann Barrett, Team Leader in Legal Services, gave an update regarding the legal 

advice in the report: 

(c) the legal advice in the report noted a risk in adopting the recommendations 

while a response from DEFRA was outstanding. This no longer applies as 

DEFRA has responded, indicating that it is content with the proposals. 

 

In the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the Committee, 

the following points were made: 

(d) the Chair of the Committee recommended a change to point 9 in the policy at 
Appendix 1, to create alignment in the MOT policy for both Euro 6 and fully 
electric hackney carriages. Committee members spoke in favour of requiring 
one enhanced MOT per year up to the age of 11 for both Euro 6 and fully 
electric hackney carriages, and then six monthly enhanced MOTs up to the 
age of 15; 

 
(e) Committee members spoke in favour of the proposals, as a correct balance 

between environmental concerns, the safety and interests of the travelling 
public, the needs of drivers, and the good of the trade; 

 
(f) there was a good response to the consultation, which was supported by a 

public trade meeting held by the Licensing team. Committee members noted 
that engagement with the trade was high, and that the proposals received 
positive feedback. 

 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) To amend point 6 in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Age and 
Specification Policy at Appendix 2 to: 
 

6.  MOTs:- 

 All vehicles will have an enhanced MOT on initial application and 
once yearly thereafter. 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 25.03.24 

3 

 Over the age of TEN (10) years from the date of first DVLA registration 
(or ELEVEN (11) years if fully electric) vehicles will be subject to SIX 
(6) monthly Enhanced MOT inspections. 

 
All Enhanced MOT inspections shall be carried out by Nottingham City 
Council testers. 

 
 

(2) To amend point 9 in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Age and 
Specification Policy at Appendix 1 to: 

 
9. MOTs:- 
 

 All vehicles will have an enhanced MOT on initial application and 
once yearly thereafter. 

 Over the age of ELEVEN (11) years from the date of first DVLA 
registration vehicles will be subject to SIX (6) monthly Enhanced MOT 
inspections. 

 
All Enhanced MOT inspections shall be carried out by Nottingham City 
Council testers. 

 
(3) That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Age and Specification Policy 

at Appendix 1 (amended as above) be approved to take effect from 01 
April 2024. 
 

(4) That the requirement for a minimum engine size specified in both the 
private hire and hackney carriages vehicle specifications be removed 
with effect from 01 April 2024.  

 
22  Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 

 
Nick Burns, Licensing and Policy Manager, presented the report regarding the 
Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey, highlighting the following points: 
 

(a) on 27 November 2023 the Committee resolved to review the existing policy, 

which limits the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle (HCV) licences that the 

Authority will issue to 420, recommending that this limit is reduced to 250. The 

Licensing team conducted an eight-week consultation in January and 

February 2024, and the Committee is asked to consider the responses and to 

adopt the recommended policy; 

 

(b) in an update to paragraph 4.8 of the report, there are currently 193 HCV 

licences issued, with one pending application. 

 

Ann Barrett, Team Leader in Legal Services, presented the legal advice in the report: 

(c) the results of the survey, indicating no significant unmet demand, gives the 

Committee the option to retain a limit, but does not mean a limit has to be 

retained. The primary concern must be the safety and interests of the 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 25.03.24 

4 

travelling public, and guidance indicates that having no limit is best practice. If 

departing from this guidance to impose a limit, it is important to show that the 

Authority has had regard to it. 

 

In the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the Committee, 

the following points were made: 

(d) Committee members spoke in favour of the proposals, based on the amount of 
licences currently issued, feedback from the trade, the need to enable drivers 
to make a decent income, environmental factors, and the safety of 
passengers; 
 

(e) Committee members noted the feedback received during the consultation. 
There were two responses, one in favour and one against the proposals, with 
the response in favour being made on behalf of a large number of drivers; 

 
(f) there are concerns that too restrictive limits could lead to licences trading for 

large amounts of money, but this is not the case in Nottingham and a reduced 
limit of 250 is not expected to lead to this situation. If such a situation did arise 
in the City, the policy could be reviewed; 
 

(g) the next review would occur in October 2025, three years from the initial 
survey conducted in September 2022. 
 

Resolved: 
 

(1) That the findings of the Licensing Vehicle Surveys and Assessment 
Report at Appendix 1 be accepted and that the number of Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle licences issued by the Authority be limited to 250 with 
effect from 01 April 2024 on the basis of there being no significant unmet 
demand for the services of Hackney Carriages within the Council’s area. 

 
The Chair, Cllr Audrey Dinnall, thanked drivers and interested parties for engaging 
with the consultations. At the discretion of the Chair, a representative for Nottingham 
Licensed Taxi Owners and Drivers Association spoke to thank Cllr Dinnall, the 
Committee and officers. 
 


